

United States District Court
District of Columbia

<p>Citizens United,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>Federal Election Commission,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Case No. _____</p> <p style="text-align: center;">THREE-JUDGE COURT</p>
---	--

Motion for Preliminary Injunction

Citizens United moves for a preliminary injunction as set out below and for the reasons set out in the accompanying *Memorandum* and *Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief*. Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a).

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	i
Introduction.	1
Facts.....	2
Argument.....	9
I. Plaintiff Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits..	12
A. Campaign Restrictions Must Be “Unambiguously Campaign Related” and Properly Tailored to a Sufficient Interest..	12
B. As-Applied Challenges Must Be Workable and Protect Core Political Speech... ..	23
C. McConnell Did Not Decide This As-Applied Issue.....	27
D. The Disclosure Requirements Are Unconstitutional As Applied to the Ads..	28
II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without the Injunction..	32
III. The Injunction Will Not Substantially Injure Others..	34
IV. The Injunction Furthers the Public Interest... ..	36
Conclusion.....	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).	15
<i>Apotex Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , – F. Supp. 2d –, WL 2695006 (D.D.C. 2007)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).	18
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	22
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	1, 2, 12-17, 20, 30, 31
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . .	10, 32, 33
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine v. FEC</i> , No. 06-614, slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2007). . .	19
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).	14, 31
<i>Delaware & H. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 450 F. 3d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
* <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).	14, 20
* <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	14, 36
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	1
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 2, 12, 15-17, 20-23, 26-28, 30
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce PAC v. San Jose</i> , No. 06-0425) (N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2006).....	16
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).	17

<i>Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	33
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006).....	34
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	24
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , No. 04-1260, slip op. (D.D.C. July 23, 2007).	18

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

11 C.F.R. § 100.29.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.20.....	8
11 C.F.R. § 110.11.....	2
11 C.F.R. § 110.11.....	6
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.15.....	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(1).	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(2).	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(3)(ii).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(f).	2
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	2
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”).	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.	12
Pub. L. No. 107-155.....	1

*U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

Other Authorities

Brief of Family Research Council, Free Market Foundation, and Home School Legal Defense Association as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellee, WRTL II, 540 U.S. 93. 22

<http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/ecd>. 5

http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_ec_dates_prez.shtml 6, 7

http://www.fec.gov/law/law_rulemakings.shtml#ec07. 7

Neil A. Lewis, *White House Got More Files Than Disclosed*, N.Y. Times, June 12, 2007. . . 8
